Public Document Pack

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY
BOARD

To be held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 at 7.00 pm

To:

Clir Marina Munro (Chairman)

Clir A. Allen

CliIr Jessica Auton
CllIr Jib Belbase

Clir Michael Hope

Clir Peace Essien Igodifo

Clir T.W. Mitchell
Clir M.J. Roberts

ClIr Calum Stewart

Clir Becky Williams
ClIr G. Williams

Standing Deputies:
Clir Gaynor Austin
Clir P.J. Cullum

Clir Halleh Koohestani
Clir Jacqui Vosper

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele
Taylor, Democracy Team, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email.
adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk.




AGENDA
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Board for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.
MINUTES - (Pages 1 -4)
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th March, 2023 (copy attached).
APPOINTMENTS 2023/24 -

(1) Progress Group

To appoint the Membership of the Progress Group. The appointments to be
made on the basis of six cross party Members including the Chair and Vice-
Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, two further Conservative

Group Members and two representatives of other Groups.

(2) Transformation Task and Finish Group

To appoint the Membership of the Transformation Task and Finish Group for
2023/24. The appointments to be made on the basis of seven cross party
Members including the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Transformation,
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, two
further Conservative Group Members and three representatives of other

Groups.

(3) Elections Group

To appoint the Membership of the Elections Group for 2023/24. The
appointments to be made on the basis of seven cross party Members including
the Cabinet Member with responsibility for electoral issues, the Chairman of
CGAS, the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of PPAB, one further Conservative

Group Member, and three representatives of other Groups.

All three groups will be politically balanced and a report on nominations from the

political groups will be made at the meeting.

WORK PLAN - (Pages 5 - 16)

To discuss the Policy and Project Advisory Board Work Plan 2023/24 (copy

attached).

A copy of responses from Hampshire County Council relating to the letter (copy
attached) sent on behalf of the Board and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in

respect of highways and parking issues, is attached for reference.



MEMBERS WORKSHOP — (Pages 17 - 98)

Following the meeting of the Policy and Project Advisory Board, a Members
workshop will be held on the topic of Farnborough Town Centre Regeneration (not
part of the public meeting).

Farnborough Town Centre Regeneration — Options for Community and
Stakeholder engagement

The workshop is planned to identify options for the approach to community and
stakeholder engagement in the Council’'s work to deliver the Farnborough Town
Centre Strategy (copy attached) and Regeneration across the Civic Quarter.

Background information for the workshop includes the Farnborough Town Centre
Strategy and the latest Regeneration Update presentation for Members. Board
Members are invited to consider which groups and individuals they would want,
particularly, to see engaged and informed and what forms of engagement would
work for different people. Members are also invited to consider how they would want
to be engaged and informed themselves, as Members, in the wide range of projects
and initiatives associated with the work across the Town Centre.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by
5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.




This page is intentionally left blank



24.

25.

AGENDA ITEM No. 2

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Clir Marina Munro (Chairman)
Clir Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman)
Clir P.1.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)

Clir C.W. Card
Clir M.S. Choudhary
Clir Jules Crossley
Clir Michael Hope
Clir Peace Essien Igodifo
Clir M.J. Roberts
ClIr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Clir Jib Belbase.
Clir P.J. Cullum attended as Standing Deputy.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January, 2023 were agreed as a correct
record.

COUNCIL PLAN

Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive, gave a report on the current position with
the Council Business Plan.

It was advised that the three year plan underwent a refresh annually and following
the Outcomes Based Budgeting process, undertaken earlier in the year, and the call
for evidence from the Board at its November meeting, the Board were being asked to
consider the challenges and opportunities set out in the draft Plan.

The Board noted the key projects and activities, set out in the Plan and were
apprised of the BRAG (Blue, Red, Amber, Green) status as set out in the Council
Business Plan Monitoring Report.

Following discussion, it was noted that:

e The definition of the Local Plan versus the Council Plan would be made clear

e Data on education would be circulated to the Board

e Work was underway with the Equality and Diversity Champion to help address
the targeted work relating to surveys

-23 .
Page 1


https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s12249/Council%20Business%20Plan%20monitoring%20Q3%20-%20Report%20No.%20ACE2302.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s12249/Council%20Business%20Plan%20monitoring%20Q3%20-%20Report%20No.%20ACE2302.pdf

26.

27.

e Local Mental Health data would be shared with the Board
e Data on population density would be requested

The Chairman thanked Ms Barker for her report.
UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND

The Board received an update from Ms Barker on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF).

Since the previous meeting at which the UKSPF had been discussed, it was noted
that a number of changes had taken place, these included; confirmation of the
UKSPF Investment Plans in early January 2023, changes to the Council’s financial
position following the Outcomes Based Budgeting process, confirmation of the
Levelling Up funding for Farnborough Town Centre and the commencement of
benchmarking work on the outcomes of the Annual Residents Survey. It was advised
that the funding allocation had remained the same, (£34,000 in 2022/23, £64,000 in
2023/24 and £898,000 in 2024/25) however, it had been possible to roll over the
allocation for 2022/23 into 2023/24 as required.

The Board reviewed the Investment Plan and were advised on how the Council’s
identified projects had been aligned with the Government’s interventions. It was
noted that there was an ability to adjust funding allocations locally, however, if a
sizable sum needed to be moved to a different intervention this would require
agreement from Government. It was advised that budgets were set within the
parameters of the allocation and projects would be managed to ensure spend didn’t
exceed the budget, any underspend would need to be returned.

The Board were asked to agree the proposed project development plan, governance
arrangements and role of the Board as follows:

e Development of project detail for Years 1 and 2 — March/April 2023

e Review Project Plan for Years 1 and 2 and reflect on process for year 3 —
Policy and Project Advisory Board meeting June 2023

e Consider Project Plan for Year 3 — July/September 2023

e Progress reports presented to the Board for noting on a six monthly basis —
commencing September 2023

In response to a query regarding the community grant scheme element,
consideration would be given to how this would be ran and a criteria developed for
securing funds.

The Chairman thanked Ms Barker for her presentation.

WORK PLAN

The Board noted the current Work Plan.

-24 -
Page 2



It was noted that an annual review Progress Group meeting would take place on 28t
March, 2023 to review the Work Plan in full and identify potential items for the New
Municipal Year.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm.

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN)

-25.
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



30 May 2023

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD WORK PLAN

The purpose of the work plan is to plan, manage and co-ordinate the ongoing activity and progress of the Council’s Policy and Project
Advisory Board, incorporating policy development work carried out through working groups.

(A) CURRENT WORKING GROUPS APPOINTED BY THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

GROUP MEMBERSHIP 2023/24 | CURRENT POSITION CONTACT

Andrew Colver
Contractor
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk

Elections Group TBC

Elections Team
01252 398824
elections@rushmoor.gov.uk

Transformation TBC Karen Edwards
Task and Finish Executive Director
Group Tel: (01252) 398800

karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk

(B) OTHER ISSUES/MATTERS FOR THE WORK PROGRAMME

ISSUE DETAILS CONTACT DETAILS

PLACE

G abed

PEOPLE

¥ "ON W31l VANIOV


mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:elections@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk

9 abed

OTHER MATTERS

30 May 2023




POLICY AND PROJECTS ADVISORY BOARD
AGENDA PLANNING - 2023-2024

30 May 2023

27 June 2023

Strategic Economic Framework

Regeneration — Community Engagement and Structure

25th July 2023

26th September 2023

29th November 2023

24th January 2024

21st March 2024

Potential items to be
considered for
2023/24

See attached

Page 7




30 May 2023

PROGRESS GROUP MEETINGS
Membership: TBC

Data Hub File in Members SharePoint to be set up with
data set information — Completed and to be
shared with new Members once appointed

28t March
2023 UKSPF Consider a sub-group in new MY to scope
Annual projects
Review

Items going forward RB/AT to meet and pull together 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD 

 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 27th June, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Marina Munro (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Allen 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo 
Cllr T.W. Mitchell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Cllr Becky Williams 

Cllr G. Williams 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED: That Cllr Jessica Auton be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. APPOINTMENTS 2023/24 
 
(1) Progress Group  

 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board Progress Group for the 2023/24 Municipal Year:  
 
PPAB Chairman Cllr Marina Munro 
PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr Jessica Auton 
Conservative Group Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Calum Stewart 
Labour Group Cllr M.J. Roberts 

Cllr Gareth Williams 
Liberal Democrat Group  Cllr Thomas Mitchell  

 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

(2) Transformation Task and Finish Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Transformation Task and Finish Group for the 2023/24 Municipal Year:  

 
PPAB Chairman Cllr Marina Munro 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Customer Experience, Digital and 
Transformation 

Cllr J.B. Canty 

Conservative Group Cllr Ade Adeola 
Cllr Peace Essien-Igodifo 

Labour Group Cllr Abe Allen 
Cllr Jules Crossley 

Liberal Democrat Group Cllr Thomas Mitchell 
 

(3) Elections Group 
 
RESOLVED: That the following members be appointed to serve on the 
Elections Group for the 2023/24 Municipal Year:  
 
PPAB Vice-Chairman Cllr Jess Auton 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Electoral Issues 

Cllr Sue Carter 

Chairman of Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee  

Cllr P.J. Cullum 

Conservative Group Cllr Calum Stewart 
Labour Group Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr Becky Williams 
Liberal Democrat Group Cllr Craig Card 

 
 

4. WORK PLAN 
 
The Board noted the current Work Plan. 
 
It was noted that the Progress Group meeting would take place on 5th July, 2023 at 
5.30pm on Teams. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.17 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR MARINA MUNRO (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------


